
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Appointments, 
Remuneration and Chief 
Officer Conduct 
Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  4 April 2023 Contact:  Karen Strahan 01392 382264 
Email:  karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk 

 
APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 12th April, 2023 
 
A meeting of the Appointments, Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee 
is to be held on the above date at 12.30 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall 
(Fortescue Room) to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023, previously circulated.  

 
  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 

matter of urgency. 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTER FOR DECISION 
  

4 Appointment to the posts of the Director of Transformation, Performance & 
Resources and Director of People and Culture (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services outlining proposals for 

the posts of Appointment to the posts of the Director of Transformation, 
Performance & Resources and Director of People and Culture, attached. 
  
A copy of the relevant job descriptions are attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions  
 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 NIL 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be return
[...]
 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 
Appointments and Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee   

12th April 2023  
  
Appointment to the posts of the Director of Transformation& Business 
Services and Director of People and Culture 
 
Recommendation  

1. That the Committee agree to amend the remit of the Director of 
Transformation, Performance & Resources to remove HR and rename to 
Director of Transformation & Business Services  

2. Replace the role of Head of HR with a Director of People and Culture post 
that will be part of the Senior Leadership Team 

 
Background  
 
New leadership arrangements at Devon County Council, detailed in the 
Appointments and Remuneration and Chief Officer Conduct Committee paper (19th 
January 2022), created a new post of Director of Transformation, Performance & 
Resources. This encompassed the existing remits of the Head of Digital, 
Transformation & Business Support, Head of HR and Head of Organisational 
Change. 
 
The role was advertised externally in April 2022 with the support of an external 
Executive Search Agency, Tile Hill. Four candidates were taken forward to the Stage 
1 assessment process conducted by members of Senior Leadership Team.  
Unfortunately, no candidates were successful at the Stage 1 process held in early 
June 2022 to progress to Stage 2 with the Appointments & Remuneration 
Committee.   
 
Feedback from the agency at the time was that, due to the substantial remit of the 
role, and the current recruitment climate, the role would need to offer substantially 
higher remuneration in order to successfully recruit a candidate of the calibre 
required for an organisation of Devon County council’s size and complexity.   
 
The post was not readvertised immediately at the time pending a review of the remit 
and salary of the post.  The Chief Executive at the time, Phil Norrey, announced his 
retirement shortly after, and recruitment to the post was paused until a new Chief 
Executive was in place and could review the arrangements. 
 
Review findings 
 
Having been in post officially since 17 February 2023, and having also undertaken 
several weeks working in the organisation throughout December and January, the 
Chief Executive has considered options in relation to the remit of this post.   
 
The recruitment market has become more challenging.  This has been borne out in 
recent Director level recruitment processes.  For example the Director of Children’s 
& Young People’s Futures, where, despite adding a £20,000 market supplement we 
were unable to attract the calibre of candidate required to shortlist any candidate to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



the Stage 1 assessment.  Also for the recruitment to the Deputy Director of 
Children’s Social Care, a market supplement of £20,000 had to be offered to 
successfully recruit.   
 
Furthermore, the new Chief Executive’s assessment of the current situation within 
DCC, is that there needs to be a renewed focus on workforce.  The current 
challenges within Children’s Services clearly show the need to address sizeable 
cultural issues amongst staff, which are manifesting in a large number of operational 
HR cases and staff leaving the organisation; both of which create instability for staff.  
 
Multiple visits have been undertaken to engage with staff across all office bases over 
the last month by members of the Senior Leadership Team.  These have identified 
that there are pockets of staff related cultural issues that require focus and 
investment to address.  These have highlighted that recent changes at Senior 
Leadership level have also been unsettling for staff and feedback from the 
Department for Education has also raised the urgent need to create stability at 
Senior Leadership Team level. 
 
Prior to the organisation restructure in 2011, the Head of HR reported directly to the 
Chief Executive and was part of the Senior Leadership team on an L3 grade.  
However, following the restructure, the role was made redundant, and the Head of 
HR has reported into a Director rather than being directly part of the Senior 
Leadership Team.  Since August 2022, the Head of HR has on an interim basis been 
part of the Senior Leadership team.  This has enabled workforce matters to be 
considered at the outset of any new discussions at strategic level. 
 
A key priority is to deliver a new People Strategy for DCC to Full Council on 25 May 
2023 in order to corporately renew the focus on our staff, who are the greatest asset 
of the Council.   
 
The strategic and operational demands from a workforce perspective are 
considerable and removing them from the scope of the Director of Transformation & 
Business Services to sit within its own Directorate, would support the renewed focus 
on staff, as well as create a more appropriately sized remit to enable successful 
recruitment to the post. 
 
Process 
 
In line with the 8 Point Plan currently in place to support financial sustainability, all 
vacant established roles must consider internal staff resource in the first instance.  
 
It is proposed that the Director of Transformation & Business Services post to be 
advertised internally as soon as possible in order to provide greater stability at 
Senior Leadership Team level.   
 
It is also recommended that the current role of Head of HR is replaced by a Director 
of People and Culture role.  The current post holder would be put at risk of 
redundancy and ring-fenced for the new role, meaning that they will have the 
opportunity to interview for the role prior to it needing to be advertised further. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



The revised Job Descriptions for the Director of Transformation & Business Services 
and the Director of People and Culture are attached for reference.  
 
Donna Manson 
Chief Executive 
 
  
Contact for Enquiries:  Maria Price, Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
Tel No:  01392 385546  Room: G26 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4





HAY JOB DESCRIPTION

POSITION TITLE Director of Transformation & Business Services

LOCATION

REPORTING TO Chief Executive

SERVICE/SECTION/SCHOOL

DATE OF EVALUATION 22/2/22 EVALUATED GRADE L3

EFFECTIVE DATE OF JD TBC JOB NUMBER H.0413

JOB PURPOSE
As Director of Transformation & Business Services you will:

 Provide strategic leadership and direction to the functions and services associated with
Transformation & Business Services.

 Inspire and nurture our workforce, hear the voices of our citize
[...]
ttps://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Finside.devon.gov.uk%2Ftask%2Fcore-principles-and-behaviours%2Four-principles-and-behaviours-framework%2F&data=04%7C01%7Csally.c.chapman%40devon.gov.uk%7C862b42c52ebf4b01525b08d9e6324d01%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C637793925973322031%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=UQMK3gCy1GYhkl53EWZ6KOFffHKsWVlW2aBakfWSpgk%3D&reserved=0



	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	4 Appointment to the posts of the Director of Transformation, Performance & Resources and Director of People and Culture
	FINAL Director of Transformation  Business Services
	FINAL Director of People and Culture Change




Minutes of the meeting


1 
APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT 

COMMITTEE 
12/04/23 

 

 

APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

12 April 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Hart (Chair), J McInnes (Vice-Chair), C Whitton, A Saywell and 
F Letch MBE 
 
 

* 60   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 60   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 61   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 62   Appointment to the posts of the Director of Transformation, Performance 
& Resources and Director of People and Culture 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services outlining proposals for posts of Director of 
Transformation and Business Services (formerly named Transformation, 
Performance & Resources) and Director of People and Culture (currently 
known as Head of HR). 
  
A copy of the relevant job descriptions had also been circulated to the 
Committee, following their evaluations.  
  
The Committee noted that proposals for new leadership arrangements, had 
been detailed in the Appointments and Remuneration and Chief Officer 
Conduct Committee paper (19th January 2022), and had created a new post of 
Director of Transformation, Performance & Resources, which encompassed 
the existing remits of the Head of Digital, Transformation & Business Support, 
Head of HR and Head of Organisational Change. They further noted the 
unsuccessful assessment and recruitment process and feedback from the 
agency regarding the substantial remit of the role.    
  
With a new Chief Executive in post, the options in relation to the remit of the 
post had been considered. The Committee was further asked to note the 
challenging nature of the recruitment market and the renewed focus on 



2 
APPOINTMENTS, REMUNERATION AND CHIEF OFFICER CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
12/04/23 

 
workforce for the Council, delivery of a People’s Strategy and also addressing 
sizeable cultural issues across some service areas. The strategic and 
operational demands from a workforce perspective were considerable and 
removing them from the scope of the Director of Transformation & Business 
Services to sit within its own Directorate, would support the renewed focus on 
staff, as well as create a more appropriately sized remit to enable successful 
recruitment to the post.  
  
The Chief Executive advised Members that a focus for the organisation 
moving forward was wellbeing, belonging, recruitment and retention and a 
move away from the appointment of interim posts to create stability and also 
reduce the costs of recruitment at this level. The posts would also be 
instrumental in supporting other areas of the organisation with the core 
elements and principles of the new People’s Strategy. 
  
In line with the 8 Point Plan to support financial sustainability, all vacant 
established roles must consider internal staff resource first and it was 
therefore proposed that the Director of Transformation & Business Services 
post should be advertised internally as soon as possible in order to provide 
the required stability at Senior Leadership Team level.    
  
It was further proposed that the current role of Head of HR was replaced by a 
Director of People and Culture role.  The current post holder would be put at 
risk of redundancy and ring-fenced for the new role, so would have the 
opportunity to interview for the role prior to it needing to be advertised further.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Hart and 
  
RESOLVED 

(a) that the remit of the Director of Transformation, Performance & Resources 
be amended to remove the Human Resources (HR) function and that the post 
be renamed to Director of Transformation & Business Services; and  

(b) that the role of Head of HR be replaced with a Director of People and 
Culture post that will form part of the Senior Leadership Team. 

 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 12.58 pm and finished at 1.23 pm 

 


